
 
 
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION 
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION No.1225 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 25.11.2019 

 
Autonomy to Colleges 

†1225.SHRIMATI SHARDABEN ANILBHAI PATEL: 
 

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:  
 
(a) whether the Government has granted or proposes to grant autonomy to certain 
colleges in the country; 

(b) if so, the number of colleges which have been granted autonomy so far; 

(c) whether the Government has Consulted the University Teachers’ Association and 
sought suggestions from the experts in this regard; 

(d) if so, the details thereof; 

(e) whether the Government has conducted any study regarding the pros and cons 
of granting autonomy to colleges in the country; and 

(f) if so, the details thereof and the outcome in this regard? 
 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 
(SHRI RAMESH POKHRIYAL ‘NISHANK’) 

(a) & (b): Yes, Sir. The University Grants Commission (Conferment of Autonomous 

Status upon Colleges and Measures for Maintenance of Standards in Autonomous 

Colleges) Regulation, 2018 have been notified on 12th February, 2018 for providing 

autonomy to the good performing Higher Education Institutions in our country. As on 

date there are 736 Autonomous Colleges in the country. 

 

(c) & (d): A workshop has been organised by the University Grants Commission 

(UGC) for the Constituent Colleges of Delhi University to discuss the issues 

regarding grant of autonomy to Colleges. Moreover, the Ministry of Human Resource 

Development has also held interaction with teachers of Colleges to discuss various 

issues regarding autonomy. 

 

 

 



 

(e) & (f): The University Grants Commission (Conferment of Autonomous Status 

upon Colleges and Measures for Maintenance of Standards in Autonomous 

Colleges) Regulation, 2018 focus upon academic, administrative and financial 

autonomy. The colleges conferred with autonomous status get the following benefits:  

i. They can review existing courses/programmes and, restructure, redesign and 

prescribe their own courses/programmes of study and syllabi and formulate 

new courses/programmes within the nomenclature specified by UGC.  

ii. They can evolve methods of assessment of student’s performance, conduct of 

examinations and notification of results and announce results, issue mark 

sheets, migration and other certificates.  

iii. They have complete administrative autonomy and the privilege of appointing 

their own Administrative staff and teaching faculty including Principal. 

iv. Autonomy provides ample opportunities for academicians to make a creative 

contribution. 

***** 
  



 
भारत सरकार 

मानव संसाधन ͪवकास मंğालय 
उÍचतर ͧश¢ा ͪवभाग 

लोक सभा 
अतारांͩकत Ĥæन संÉया 1225 

उ×तर देने कȧ तारȣख: 25.11.2019  
 

महाͪवघालयɉ को èवाय×तता 
1225. Įीमती शारदा अǓनल पटेलः 
 
Èया मानव संसाधन ͪवकास मंğी यह बताने कȧ कृपा करɅग ेͩकः 
 

(क) Èया सरकार ने देश के कǓतपय महाͪवघालयɉ को èवाय×तता Ĥदान कȧ है/Ĥदान करने का 
ͪवचार है; 

(ख) यǑद हां, तो अब तक ͩकतन ेमहाͪवघालयɉ को èवाय×तता Ĥदान कȧ गई है; 

(ग) Èया सरकार न े ͪवæवͪवघालय ͧश¢क संघ से परामश[ ͩकया है और इस संबंध मɅ 
ͪवशषे£ɉ से सुझाव मांग ेहɇ; 
(घ) यǑद हां, तो त×संबंधी Þयौरा Èया है; 

(ङ) Èया सरकार न ेदेश मɅ महाͪवघालयɉ को èवाय×तता Ĥदान करन ेसे होन ेवाले लाभɉ और 
हाǓनयɉ के संबंध मɅ कोई अÚययन ͩकया है; और 

(च) यǑद हां, तो त×संबंधी Þयौरा Èया है और इस सबंंध मɅ Èया पǐरणाम ĤाÜत हु ए हɇ? 

 
उ×तर 

मानव संसाधन ͪवकास मंğी 

(Įी रमेश पोखǐरयाल ‘Ǔनशंक’) 

(क) और (ख): जी, हां। ͪवæवͪवɮयालय अनुदान आयोग (महाͪवɮयालयɉ को èवाय×तता का 

दजा[ Ĥदान करने तथा èवाय×त महाͪवɮयालयɉ मɅ मानकɉ के रख-रखाव संबंधी उपाय) 

ͪवǓनयम, 2018 को हमारे देश मɅ अÍछा Ĥदश[न करन ेवाले उÍचतर शै¢ͨणक संèथानɉ को 

èवाय×तता Ĥदान करन ेके ͧलए 12 फरवरȣ, 2018 को अͬधसूͬचत ͩकया गया है। वत[मान मɅ 

देश मɅ 736 èवाय×त महाͪवɮयालय हɇ। 

(ग) और (घ): महाͪवɮयालयɉ को èवाय×तता Ĥदान करने से संबंͬधत मामलɉ पर चचा[ करन े
हेतु ͪवæवͪवɮयालय अनुदान आयोग (यूजीसी) ɮवारा Ǒदãलȣ ͪवæवͪवɮयालय के संघटक 
महाͪवɮयालयɉ के ͧलए एक काय[शाला आयोिजत कȧ गई है। इसके अǓतǐरÈत, मानव 
संसाधन ͪवकास मğंालय न ेभी èवाय×तता संबंधी ͪवͧभÛन मामलɉ पर चचा[ करन ेके ͧलए 
महाͪवɮयालयɉ के अÚयापकɉ के साथ बातचीत कȧ। 

  

  



 

(ङ) और (च): ͪवæवͪवɮयालय अनुदान आयोग (महाͪवɮयालयɉ को èवाय×तता का दजा[ Ĥदान 

करने तथा èवाय×त महाͪवɮयालयɉ मɅ मानकɉ के रख-रखाव संबंधी उपाय) ͪवǓनयम, 2018 

अकादͧमक, ĤशासǓनक और ͪव×तीय èवाय×तता पर Úयान कɅ Ǒġत करता है। èवाय×तता 

Ĥद×त महाͪवɮयालयɉ को Ǔनàनͧलͨखत लाभ ͧमलते हɇ: 

(i) वे मौजूदा पाɫयĐमɉ/काय[Đमɉ कȧ समी¢ा कर सकत े हɇ तथा वे अÚययन और 
पाɫयĐम के अपने èवयं के कोस[/काय[Đम को पुनग[Ǒठत, पुनः तैयार तथा 
Ǔनधा[ǐरत कर सकते हɇ और यूजीसी ɮवारा ͪवǓनǑद[çट नामावलȣ के भीतर नए 
पाɫयĐम/काय[Đम तैयार कर सकत ेहɇ।  

(ii) वे छाğɉ के काय[-Ǔनçपादन के आंकलन, परȣ¢ाएं आयोिजत करने तथा पǐरणामɉ 
कȧ अͬधसूचना कȧ पƨǓतयां ͪवकͧसत कर सकत ेहɇ और साथ हȣ, पǐरणाम घोͪषत 
कर सकत ेहɇ, माक[ शीट, माईĒेशन तथा अÛय Ĥमाणपğ जारȣ कर सकत ेहɇ। 

(iii) उनके पास Ĥाचाय[ सǑहत उनका èवयं का ĤशासǓनक èटाफ तथा ͧश¢ण संकाय 
ǓनयुÈत करन ेकȧ पूण[ ĤशासǓनक èवाय×तता और ͪवशषेाͬधकार है। 

(iv) èवाय×तता ͧश¢ाͪवदɉ को İजना×मक योगदान हेतु पया[Üत अवसर Ĥदान करती 
है। 

***** 

 


